506170040 07/24/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6216777

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NORDIC TRUSTEE AS, AS SECURITY TRUSTEE	03/13/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEMASKA LITHIUM INC.	
Street Address:	1000 RUE DE LA GAUCHETIÈRE OUEST, BUREAU 2500	
City:	MONTREAL	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3B 0A2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9382126
Patent Number:	9890053
Application Number:	15861587
Application Number:	15755507
Patent Number:	9677181
Application Number:	15615280
Application Number:	14776922
Application Number:	15031746
Application Number:	15119472
Application Number:	15031589
Application Number:	62590260

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-835-9403

Email: keith@khlawfirm.com
Correspondent Name: KREVOLIN & HORST

Address Line 1: 1201 WEST PEACHTREE STREET STE 3250

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

PATENT REEL: 053310 FRAME: 0334

506170040

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL KARAMAT	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Karamat/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2020	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=IP discharge (USA) (KH600076x9D7F4)#page1.tif		

source=IP discharge (USA) (KH600076x9D7F4)#page1.tif source=IP discharge (USA) (KH600076x9D7F4)#page2.tif source=IP discharge (USA) (KH600076x9D7F4)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 053310 FRAME: 0335

CONFIRMATION OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (UNITED STATES)

THIS CONFIRMATION OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of March 13, 2020 ("Effective Date"), by Nordic Trustee AS, as Security Trustee under the Bond Terms (as hereinafter defined) (the "Security Trustee"), in favor of Nemaska Lithium Inc. (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS:

- A) Pursuant to the Bond Terms dated May 29, 2018 (as amended, if applicable, the "Bond Terms") between the Debtor and the Bond Trustee (as such term is defined in the Bond Terms), the Debtor granted to the Security Trustee a hypothec and security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Debtor, including the intellectual property rights listed in Schedule "A" attached to this Release (the "Collateral");
- B) The Debtor and the Security Trustee entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated August 22, 2018 (the "IPSA") and the IPSA was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 047236, Frame 0560 on October 19, 2018;
- C) The Debtor and the Bond Trustee agreed to settle all existing claims between them (the "Settlement"); and
- D) The Superior Court (Commercial Division) of Québec issued a court order approving the Settlement and the release of the Bond Trustee's security interests (as held by the Security Trustee) in and to the Collateral (the "Order").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Security Trustee hereby confirms that, pursuant to the Order, its security interests over the right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral have been terminated, released, and discharged. Accordingly, any right, title or interest that the Security Trustee had or has in or to the Collateral has been reassigned to the Debtor, subject to any other security granted thereon by the Debtor in favor of any other party. The Security Trustee hereby further confirms that the IPSA has been terminated and is no longer in effect.
- 2. The Security Trustee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further documents, instruments, and agreements and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release, on the terms set forth in the Order, including, without limitation, any Uniform Commercial Code releases and/or terminations. The Security Trustee authorizes the Debtor (or its counsel or agents) to file such documents, instruments, and agreements as are necessary to effect the releases of the security interests over the Collateral as provided herein, including, without limitation, any Uniform Commercial Code releases and/or terminations.
- 3. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed signature page of this Release.
- 4. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the Province of Quebec.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 053310 FRAME: 0336 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Trustee has caused this Release to be duly executed with effect as of the Effective Date.

NORDIC TRUSTEE AS, as Security Trustee

By:

Name Ofav Slagsvold Title: Authorized Signatory

> PATENT REEL: 053310 FRAME: 0337

SCHEDULE A

Collateral

A. Patents and Patent Applications

PATENTS

Country	Title	Patent/Application no.
US	Processes For Preparing Lithium Carbonate	No. 9382126 (cont. 9890053) (cont. app. no 15/861,587))
US	Methods For Treating Lithium-Containing Materials	Application no 15/755,507
US	Process For Preparing Lithium Hydroxide	No. 9,677,181 (cont. 15/615,280)
US	Processes For Preparing Lithium Hydroxide	Application no 14/776,922
US	Processes For Preparing Lithium Carbonate	Application no 15/031,746
US	Methods For Treating Lithium-Containing Materials	Application no 15/119,472
US	Processes And Systems For Preparing Lithium Hydroxide	No 15/031,589
US	Processes For Preparing Hydroxides and Oxides of Various Metals and Derivatives Thereof	Application no 62/590,260

PATENT REEL: 053310 FRAME: 0338

RECORDED: 07/24/2020